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Dear Lake Tahoe Basin Campground Prospectus Applicants: 

 

We hope this correspondence finds you all well.   

 

Below you will find the responses to your questions that were submitted to us by June 19th, 2020.   

Please use these answers, in addition to those provided in previous correspondence, to help you 

in writing your applications which are due July 31, 2020. 

 

As a reminder, we plan to host an in-person site tour on Thursday July 9, 2020 pending 

continued state and local agency restrictions. The site tour will begin at 9:00 a.m. at the William 

Kent Campground, near Tahoe City, CA. From this campground we will travel independently 

south on Highway 89 toward South Lake Tahoe, stopping at all sites offered in the prospectus.  

We will complete the tour in the afternoon at Nevada Beach Campground and Day Use area.  

Please bring your lunch and drinks with you. Based on questions identified during the tour, we 

will make written notes of questions and responses available to you and for those unable to 

attend the site visit.  

 

We will meet at: 

 

William Kent Campground (Parking area to the right of entrance kiosk) 

Address: 1995 W Lake Blvd, Tahoe City, CA 96145 

https://www.google.com/maps/@39.1396385,-120.1577197,17z 

 

So that we can provide for a quality tour and plan for concerns stemming from this pandemic, 

please RSVP to Robert Becker at robert.becker2@usda.gov if you will be attending the July 9th 

in-person tour or if you have concerns with potential exposure which would prevent your 

attendance. 

 

Thank you again for your continued interest in this business opportunity to provide high quality 

recreation opportunities to the recreating public. We look forward to meeting with you on July 9, 

2020! 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 

 

for 

DANELLE D. HARRISON 

Acting Forest Supervisor 

https://www.google.com/search?q=william+kent+campground+address&stick=H4sIAAAAAAAAAOPgE-LWT9c3LMm2SE42zdOSzU620s_JT04syczPgzOsElNSilKLixexypdn5uRkJuYqZKfmlSgkJ-YWpBfll-alKEBVAACExdhhUAAAAA&ludocid=9802639851899379129&sa=X&ved=2ahUKEwi694HY7d_iAhUEWN8KHZWTBIgQ6BMwEHoECA4QAw
https://www.google.com/maps/@39.1396385,-120.1577197,17z
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Questions and Answers 
 

1. Q: NFRA requests the Prospectus be amended to omit any reference to fees that can only 

be charged according to REA.  

 

A:  The prospectus is here-by amended to omit any reference to fees that can only be 

charged according to REA.  The Forest Service does request that fees charged to public 

are commiserate with similar services and amenities at recreation fee sites throughout 

the Lake Tahoe Basin. Please note the Granger-Thye Fee offset can be used to pay for 

the installation of additional required amenities in the first year of the permit. 

 

2. Q: NFRA requests the requirement to provide free parking to backpackers be omitted, or 

a service contract be issued for the operation of the trailhead for the public, so as to be in 

compliance with the Service Contract Act.  

 

A:  The prospectus is here by amended to omit the requirement to provide free parking to 

overnight backpackers at the Bayview Trailhead.  Please provide details in your 

application on the protocols you can adopt that accommodate overnight parking for this 

key wilderness trailhead.  

 

3. Q: NFRA requests more information on the changes that might take place regarding the 

operating costs of the water system.  A maximum limit on the increase should be 

identified, or an option to renegotiate the Fee to the Government if it exceeds 10%.  

 

A:  The Forest Service does not expect any large changes in the operating cost of the 

Fallen Leaf Water System over the life of the permit, pending no expensive unforeseen 

repairs.  However the Forest Service supports the option to renegotiate the Fee to the 

Government if a change in operating costs of the water system exceeds 10%.   
 

4. Q: NFRA requests confirmation that the payment of fees in advance only applies to when 

the Forest Service will be completing the GT projects identified in the Annual 

Agreement. If the Holder performs the work, the fees will be credited in lieu of cash 

payments to their annual fee.  

 

A:  This statement is correct. 

 

5. Q: If the holder provides 6 years upfront "Consolidated Land Use Fees" and then the 

holder performs GT work, it would appear that the holder not only has paid fees upfront 

but is again expending more fees towards offset work performed by the holder. The 

holder is "double paying". Is this accurate? Is this a problem? Is this fair? How would the 

FS in turn reimburse the holder for work performed? How long does it take the FS to 

reimburse holders in this example?  

 

A:  This interpretation is not accurate.  The Consolidated Land Use Fee, or a portion 

thereof, will only be collected if the Forest Service will be performing the GT work. There 

is no intention of the Holder having to double pay fees.  Please see answer to Question 4.   
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6. Q: The question was asked in previous Q&A about an example: “if $2,000,000 was 

collected and the return to government is 10% which would equal a $200,000 fee due to 

government for that year. If the consolidated land use fee is 6 years, then that would 

equate to a $1,200,000 upfront land use fee. In this very simple example, you did not 

provide a simple answer. To repose the question and keep it simple: If the revenues were 

exactly $2,000,000 for every year over the next 6 years, and then return to government is 

10%, would the "consolidated land use fee" be $1,200,000? Yes or No?  

 

A:  Yes.   For clarity the consolidated fee covers the first 6 years of the permit, not the 

full term of the permit.  

 

7. Q: In regard to the consolidated fee required for this Prospectus can you offer me some 

clarification?  The way that I interpret the answers that were provided on June 8th in the 

amendment is that at the beginning of the permit the concessionaire is required to pay the 

sum of the previous 3 year average gross revenue multiplied by the percentage offered 

multiplied by 6 years.  Is that entire amount due to the Forest Service when the permit 

begins?   

 

A:  The Forest Service intends to accomplish most of the priority projects listed in 

Appendix 12 early in the permit period by either themselves or the holder.  The 

Consolidated Land Use Fee, or a portion thereof, will only be collected if the Forest 

Service will be performing the GT work identified in the Annual Agreement.  If the 

Holder performs the work, the fees will be credited in lieu of cash payments to their 

annual fee. 

 

 

8. Q: Regarding the Prospectus and in particular Page 56, we are wondering if it would 

make sense for our group to have an informal meeting with the SBDC.  We want to 

adhere to the proper protocol but just wondering if this is "on offer".  The prospectus 

discusses if the SBDC "has reviewed the current year's business plan".  This confused 

me. 

 

A:  You can contact any local SBDC if they choose to have an informal meeting, however 

please be sure to follow the guidance for producing your Business Plan as described in 

Appendix 16.  The Small Business Development Center (SBDC) will evaluate all 

submitted Business Plans on an even scale.  In response to your question concerning the 

statement “has reviewed the current year's business plan"; some companies may have 

Business Plans that have already been evaluated because they have submitted 

applications for a previously advertised Campground Prospectus from other National 

Forests.   

 

9. Q:  I am interested in bringing a new water sport into the Lake Tahoe Basin.  I am trying 

to locate a beach that has electricity and can bring in a storage/rental container that meets 

USDA FS requirements to operate out of at a few locations around the lake.  Can I get 
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Special Use Permit or a Federal Lands Recreation Enhancement Act (REA) permit to 

operate directly from USDA FS or do I need to go through existing permit holders?   
 

A:  You can include your proposed business in a formal application, or you could 

approach the permit holders of the recreation sites you are interested in and request a 

sublease.  If the holder then wants to offer that service under their permit, they would 

make a request of Forest Service for approval to create a sublease with you.  Final 

approval lies with the Forest Supervisor.  Any services offered through a sublease must 

fit the expectations typical of Forest Service recreation sites.   

 

10. Q:  For the Meeks Bay Complex, the opportunity appears to be only for 2 years through 

2022.  What is proposed or happening after 2022?   

 

A:  Future recreation opportunities at the site may be modified and enhanced by the 

multi-agency planning effort to restore Meeks Creek.  The Forest Service will develop a 

subsequent permit process to operate the site starting in 2023 that will incorporate those 

improvements.  

 

11. Q:  Why is there an appeal process mentioned for the Meeks Bay Complex permit? 

 

A:  The opportunity to appeal a final decision is available to all applicants. 

 

12. Q:  It appears the Basin Complex may be too large for me to consider since there is a 

requirement to have 25% of annual revenue in addition to the initial fee to USDA FS for 

6 years possibly up front in a consolidated fee.  That would be 25% of $2.3M, or about 

$600K and the fee that would be about $67K x 6 or about $400K for a total of $1M. Am I 

understanding that correctly? 

 

A:  For better clarity, please see answer to Question 6. 

 

13. Q:  When is the consolidated fee due for the Basin Complex? 

 

A:  If the Forest Service has proposed to accomplish a Granger-Thye Fee Offset project, 

the Consolidated Fee, or a portion there of would be collected within the first several 

months from the start of the new permit period.  

 

14. Q:  Can the permit holder enter into a GT Fee Offset Agreement in lieu of the 6 year 

consolidated fee payment? 

 

A:  Both suggestions are variants of GT Fee Offset Agreements and it is not the decision 

of the permit holder to select which option they prefer.  As mentioned in Questions 7 and 

13, the Consolidated Fee payment is considered advance payment of GT fees due when 

the Forest Service has determined to accomplish a GT Fee Offset approved project.  
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15. Q:  Can an annual fee be paid instead of the 6 year consolidated fee? 

 

A:  That decision will be made by the Forest Service and is dependent on whether the 

Holder or the Forest Service will accomplish a proposed project.  

 

16. Q:  Do you know if the site tour will be on site or virtual due to the COVID-19?   
 

A:  The site tour will be conducted on July 9th 2020.  Please see introduction to this letter.  

 

17. Q:  There is not enough information to project revenues without knowing some of the 

following information:  Provide details of monthly use for each campground and day use 

area, including separating out extra car parking fees and Day use fees per month by site. 

 

A:  Annual incomes for campgrounds and day use sites are presented in Appendix 2.  

Monthly totals are not available.  It is important to note that the majority of income 

generated from these recreation sites will be made between the Memorial Day and Labor 

Day holidays when most sites are operating at capacity.  

 

18. Q:  Please provide rental details by day and weekend/holiday premium fees for pavilion 

rental at Nevada Beach. 

 

A:  Those details are not available however the rental of the Pavilion has averaged 

approximately $25,000 annually for the last 3 years.   

 

19. Q:  Cost of water and other utilities for each site to be paid for by Concessionaire? 

 

A:  Applicants should contact utility providers to obtain estimated cost for utilities.  

 

20. Q:  Cost of any permit, license and other fees to be paid by Concessionaire?  Please 

provide details. 

 

A:  Examples of these costs could include but are not limited to:  Business Licenses, 

Water Distribution System license to operate water systems, and any Health Dept. 

Certificates needed when providing food services. 

 

21. Q:  Do the revenues from the last 3 years include any revenues from Fallen Leaf store, 

food truck, or other additional services?  If so, please provide details. 

 

A:  The revenues generated from the Fallen Leaf Store, Food Trucks, and other 

additional services are not included in the revenue numbers presented.  These revenues 

are generated by the current permittee using their own property, and the revenues 

generated are a result of their own efforts to market and provide those services.  
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22. Q:  Provide details on yurt rentals. 

 

A:  The yurts are owned by the current concessionaire and have an approximate 80% 

occupancy rate.  Pass discounts are not required for concessionaire-owned facilities.  

 

23. Q: Can you provide expense sheet from California Land Management for 2019? 

 

A:  No.  As a private business, the current concessionaire has no obligation to provide an 

expense sheet describing their cost of doing business.  

 

24. Q:  Can you provide the Fee Tickets, Compilation Use and Revenue Data for 2019 

required to be provided by permit holder? 

 

A:  Fee Tickets are receipts that are given to campground and day use guests, and the 

compilation use data is generally reflected in revenue numbers.  Revenue numbers are 

presented in Appendix 2 and as mentioned in Question 17: “It is important to note that 

the majority of income generated from these recreation sites will be made between the 

Memorial Day and Labor Day holidays when most sites are operating at capacity”.  

 

25. Q:  Cost of garbage disposal, sewer pumping, security for each complex for 2019. 

 

A:  Applicants should contact utility providers to obtain estimated cost for utilities.  

 

26. Q:  How much is Season Pass parking for day use areas? 

 

A:  The current cost for the Day Use Season Pass is $85.  

 

27. Q:  Can you provide details on the Golden passes, Senior passes, Access passes, Local 

Area passes are used at campgrounds and day use? 

 

A:  Information about passes in general can be found at recreation.gov.  As 

characterized in the prospectus under Section II Forest Service Concession Programs 

and Policies B – Pass Discounts: The permit holder must provide a 50 percent discount 

on the fee for a single campsite occupied by the pass holder in developed campgrounds 

covered by this prospectus.  The pass holders are not entitled to a discount on other fees. 

An annual Season Pass for access to Day Use sites may also be offered by the new permit 

holder.  See answer to Question 26. 

 

28. Q:  What discounts are provided for each of the passes listed in the prospectus?  Do they 

work at campgrounds only or day use as well? 

 

A:  See answer to Question 27 – Also holders are not obligated to provide pass discounts 

at day use areas. 
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29. Q:  What limitations are there on pricing?  The prospectus mentions the need to provide 

higher level of service for charging more, for example, the lake view camp sites at 

Nevada Beach are $1 more per night but no additional service level is provided.  Is that 

acceptable since it is a higher perceived value due to views of lake?  Why couldn’t $2 or 

$3 more per night per site be acceptable?  Please provide any restrictions on pricing that 

USDA FS would be opposed to. 

 

A:  As mentioned in Section II Forest Service Concession Programs and Policies – M -

Fees Charged to the Public, - Variable Pricing: “Any proposed variable pricing, such 

as increase pricing for premium campsites, should be linked to increased levels of service 

to support the higher price.” This policy allows equal access to all sites for all members 

of society.  In addition to the criteria listed, any proposed future fees increases for 

camping or access to day use sites will be market based.  A market analysis must be 

provided by the holder to rationalize fee increases with final approval from the Forest 

Supervisor. 

 

30. Q:  Do you have copy of MRR for each site? 

 

A:  We do not have copy of Holder Maintenance, Reconditioning, or Renovation (MRR) 

for each site as these projects vary from year to year.  Please see Section III Special Use 

Permits – B – Permit Holder Responsibilities in the Campground Prospectus.  “The 

permit holder is required to perform the work needed to keep the facility in an ordinary, 

efficient operation condition at its expense”. 

 

31. Q:  If there is a conflict in pricing between the prospectus and the website, which price 

should we use?  We are relying on the prospectus.  Please confirm this is correct. 

 

A:  There should not be a discrepancy however please use the April 2020 prospectus 

available at https://go.usa.gov/xvrg2 

 

32. Q:  In the prospectus on page 7, the annual revenue appears higher than sum of the 

revenues pursuant to Appendix 2.  Please explain the reason. 

 

A:  Apologies for the confusion. The revenue depicted in Table 2 captures all revenue 

sources including, seasonal pass sales, extra vehicle fees, shower fees etc.  The revenue 

presented in Appendix 2 represents revenue generated from camping fees and entrance 

fee’s to day use sites.  

33. Q:  Table 2. Concessionaire Gross Revenue for the Basin Complex Sites 2017-2019, 

Lake Tahoe Basin Complex Revenue: $2,021,545 $2,327,431 $2,317,654… Note in 

adding up the revenue numbers in Appendix 2, the revenue appears just under $2million. 

A:  Please see answer to Question 32. 

https://go.usa.gov/xvrg2
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34. Q:  Please confirm that the Interest Tax & Transient Occupancy Tax is collected through 

recreation.gov or describe the manner in which it is collected and paid to the tax 

department? 

A:  Yes.  Taxes on reservable sites are collected through Recreation.gov as per the 

concessionaire’s direction.  The concessionaire must first alert the Agency Program 

Manager (APM) that taxes need to be collected to turn on the functionality.  Then the 

concessionaire has the ability to set the tax rate as directed by their local authorities.   

35. Q:  In regard to the reservations, when are the collections sent to the operator? 

A:  Money collected for reservations are sent when those reservations are made by the 

visitor, as long as a valid permit date is in place.  For instance, if a reservation for a 

campsite is made by a customer on October 1 for an April 1 stay date, then as long as the 

permit is valid through those dates, the concessionaire then gets that money on October 1.  

Money earned outside of a valid permit dates is held in suspense of getting that new valid 

permit.  Distributions are sent every two weeks as per the treasury cycle. 

36. Q:  In regard to improvements at the campgrounds, have you ranked the projects in level 

of importance to the US Forestry Service. 

 

 A:  The projects listed in Appendix 12 are all a priority, however they have not been 

 listed in priority order.  Some projects such as those at Bayview and Meeks Bay are not 

 project ready as final project designs have yet to be approved. 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Frecreation.gov%2F&data=02%7C01%7C%7C9f4ed356648b4df66c7308d819e9397e%7Ced5b36e701ee4ebc867ee03cfa0d4697%7C0%7C0%7C637287836774484643&sdata=wweomBypnEmt%2BIMEdTGTj9NI2pnHqA%2FJB7XoNZS%2B0jg%3D&reserved=0
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